investment demand created by property investors, and interest rates. While changes in investment properties’
fair value have an effect on the company’s profit for the financial year, they do not have an immediate impact on
cash flow. The yield requirement, rents, the occupancy rate and operating expenses form the key variables used in
an investment property’s fair-value measurement, based on a ten-year cash-flow analysis. Sensitivity to change in
the properties’ fair value, or the risk associated with fair value, can be tested by altering the above key parameters.
The sensitivity analysis below uses the investment properties’ fair value of EUR 2,361.1 million defined by the
external appraiser at 31 December 2010 as the starting value. Sensitivity analysis indicates that the market value
is most sensitive to the yield requirement and gross income levels. A ten percent decrease in the yield requirement
results in an approximately 11 percent increase in market value. Correspondingly, a ten percent increase in gross
income increases the value by approximately 14 percent. The market value reacts to change in vacancy and opera-
ting expenses, but their relative effect is not as great as changes to rental income and yield requirement.

 value of properties (EUR million)
Change % -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%

Yield  requirement 2,611.0 2,479.4 2,361.1 2,254.0 2,156.7
Gross income 2,016.1 2,188.0 2,361.1 2,529.9 2,702.3
Operating expenses 2,457.8 2,409.5 2,361.1 2,312.7 2,264.3
Vacancy  2,395.3 2,378.2 2,361.1 2,344.3 2,326.9

CITYCON OYJ   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2010   31

NOTES TO ThE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. pROpERTY, pLANT AND EQUIpMENT
EUR million 2010 2009

Acquisition cost Jan. 1 2.3 2.0
Additions during the period 0.7 0.3
Accumulated acquisition cost Dec. 31. 3.0 2.3

Accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses, Jan. 1 1.6 1.3
Depreciation during the period 0.4 0.4
Accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses, Dec 31.  2.0 1.6

Net carrying amount Jan 1. 0.7 0.8
Net carrying amount Dec 31. 1.0 0.7

Property, plant and equipment consisted mainly of ma-
chinery and equipment.

Machinery and equipment acquired through fi-
nancial leases amounted to EUR 0.6 million (EUR 0.3
million).

20. DEFERRED TAx ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities in 2010:
   Recognized
   Recognized in other
   in income comprehensive
EUR million  1 Jan. 2010 statement income 31 Dec. 2010

Deferred tax assets
Tax losses 0.0 1.3 - 1.3
IAS 19 Defined benefit pension obligation 0.0 0.0 - 0.0
Measurement of interest-rate swaps at fair value 8.6 -0.6 -3.6 4.4
Deferred tax assets, total 8.6 0.7 -3.6 5.6